	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NU					(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050435		B, WNG		01/0	B/2012
	ROWDER OR SUPPLIER OOK HOSPITAL DISTRICT			ITY, STATE, ZIP O	CODE , GA 92028 SAN DIEGO COUI	NTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ntement of deficiencies Must be precessed by full SC identifying information)	The state of the s	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO REPERENCED TO THE APPROPRIM	ulo es cross-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Maria de Caración de La Caración de	The following reflects.to of Public Health during	ne findings of the Departme an inspection visit:	nt		ag ya gana da manana manananan na gana gana gana gan	g da eo allal en iniziale e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	
	Complaint Intake Number CA00254765 - Substan		the she she she sades the settle				
	Representing the Depa Surveyor ID # 22363, h	riment of Public Health: IFEN	ториральноговический				**************************************
	The inspection was limited to the specific facility event investigated and does not represent the findings of a full inspection of the facility.						management (plus la America
	purposes of this a means a situation noncompliance with a	in which the licen one or more requirement or is likely to cause, se	ardy" see's ts of			(FD)	The state of the s
	Safety Code Section inform the patient or	vent Notification Health 1279.1 (c). "The facility the party responsible for event by the time the	shall or the	-	GA DEPT OF PL	7 282	
*	patient or the party re	that the facility informed sponsible for the patient on the report was made.		<b>4-19</b> , 1-198-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-	LICENSING & SAN DIEGO NORT	HDISTRICT OFFIC	
	event" includes any of t	A patient death or se	ĺ	CONTRACTOR AND			
Event ID:	7/27/24 4	171	0/2012	10:33:37A	M	Marie Committee	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Any deficiency statument eliging with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguends provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the faidings above are discloseble 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are discloseble 14 days following the data those documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program

State-2507

1017

(X8) DATE

TITLE

TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLET	
	050435	B. WING		01/0	6/2012
AME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALLBROOK HOSPITAL DISTRICT	STREET ADDRESS 624 E. ELDER S		IP CODE OK, CA 92028 SAN DIEGO COL	INTY	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	DULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLET DATE
wrong drug, the wro wrong time, the wrong time, the wrong rou reasonable difference selection and dose.  70263 (g) (2) Mediadministered as order 70215 (b): The plant shall reflect all ele assessment, nur intervention, evaluate require, patient advoca registered nurse at 70213(a) Written policare shall be implemented by the normal require, patient with includes: assessment intervention, evaluate require, patient advocable do ensure the staff implemented it to the delivery of patient (Patient A) Patient A received (medication used for	mited to, an error involving the ing dose, the wrong patient, the ong rate, the wrong preparation, are of administration, excluding es in clinical judgment on drug cations and treatments shall be ed.  Sing and delivery of patient care ments of the nursing process: sing diagnosis, planning, ition and, as circumstances ocacy, and shall be initiated by the time of admission.  Sicies and procedures for patient developed, maintained and cursing services, and procedures shall be based of nursing practice and shall the nursing process which it, nursing diagnosis, planning, ion, and as circumstances accy.  and record review, the facility that Obstetric/Newborn nursery is policy and procedure related medication to a newborn baby following delivery. As a result, an injection of Methergine or the prevention and control of				
postpartum hemorr	hage in mothers following elivery. The methergine injection	The second secon			
vent ID:7G7611	1/10/2012	10:33:3	37AM		*****

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIEF IDENTIFICATION NUM		(X2) MULT	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
		050435		B. WING	About the second	01/0	06/2012
	VIDER OR SUPPLIER OK HOSPITAL DISTRICT	1	STREET ADDRESS, 6		ZIP CODE OOK, CA 92028 SAN DIEGO COUI	NTY	ner er e
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FI SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATI		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
The second secon	Continued From page Obstetric/Newborn nuintervene or advocate reporting the medicat mother's physician in developed seizures transfer to another ho intubation (insertion destablish an airway), for seizures acquired methergine  Findings:	for the patients as in ion error to the bate a timely manner, and required aspital, as well as elementally into the multiple tests and	t related to by's or the Patient A emergency indotracheal trachea to treatment				
	Patient A, a newbor	11:44 p.m. according Newborn Infant. Per was a normal significant. The span sinutes. (The Apgar span sheart rate, must color. The 1 minute between the baby tolerated to minute score deterribility to the new entry of the span sheart and the span s	ng to the the same pontaneous cores of 8 r score is scle tone, nute score the birthing mines how nvironment.  livery room ner. RN 1 amuscularly According is) readout st dose of A second from the		Preparation and/or exethis Plan of Correction does not constitute adragreement by the provious set forth of Statement of Deficience POC is prepared becarequired by the provision Health and Safety Cod	(POC) mission or ider of the n the ies. This use it is	
Event ID:70	<del></del>		1/10/2012	10:33	:37AM		inikomone za
		R/SUPPLIER REPRESEN			TITLE		(X6) DATE

(X4) ID PREFIX TAG  Conti Patier no de	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFIGIENCY REGULATORY OR L  inued From page nt A's mother, a ocumentation to ergine.  rding to The F	according to RN 2.	FULL TION)		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COME (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOW REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	RRECTION DULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETI DATE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG  Conti Patier no de	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFIGIENCY REGULATORY OR L  inued From page nt A's mother, a ocumentation to ergine.  rding to The F	MUST BE PRECEEDED BY SCIDENTIFYING INFORMA  3 according to RN 2.	624 E. ELDER S FULL TION) There was	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR	RRECTION DULD BE CROSS-	COMPLETE
PREFIX TAG Conti	inued From page int A's mother, a ocumentation to ergine.	MUST BE PRECEEDED BY SCIDENTIFYING INFORMA  3 according to RN 2.	There was	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	OULD BE CROSS-	COMPLET
Patier no de	nt A's mother, a ocumentation to ergine.	according to RN 2.					
Infant approrective received The properties of t	movement" Phenobarbital (seizure medicat		otified until Patient A t 12:00 a.m. Inted seizure a.m. When ly 3:00 a.m. Ily groaning, eizure like medication) Ind shortly ent A was		Immediately following to Chief Nursing Officer (Cline) reviewed existing policies procedures governing:  Notification of adverse Chain of command Administration of median No revisions to the policing found to be necessary, individuals directly involved event were subject to diactions in accordance with hospital's policy and processors.	es and e events lications cies were The two ved in the esciplinary ith the	1/09/ 2012
Hospit A w ventila methe for se blood discha physic neurol (dama	tal 2 at 6:40 a.r. ras intubated ation. Patient A ergine poisoning" eizures and nitro pressure). I arged on cian's report P logical examinat age or death to	al 2 at 4:50 a.m. an an Shortly after an and placed on was noted to have placed on Prusside for hyperter A was 11. According atient A will requions due to ische brain tissue) seen maging) of the brain.	rival Patient mechanical nave "acute henobarbital ension (high eventually to the uire further mic injuries on an MRI				
Record admini registe deliver	d of Newborn listrative staff ered nurses a ry of Patient A	Profile and the Infant were revon 1/13/11. There and 1 physician A. According to acwas assigned to mot	iewed with a were 2 during the dministrative				
vent ID:7G7611			1/10/2012	10:33	3:37AM		

D50435  B. WING  01/06/2012  ME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ALLBROOK HOSPITAL DISTRICT  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  624 E. ELDER ST., FALLBROOK, CA 92028 SAN DIEGO COUNTY  (X4) ID  PREFIX  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL  PREFIX  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-  COMPLETED.	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/06/2012	
SAMINARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  BEACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PROCEDED BY PLLL TAG  Continued From page 4  1 to baby, but it was not uncommon that they help each other out during the delivery. Typically following the delivery the mother's nurse assumes care of mother and child.  RN 2 was assigned to Patient A, and spoke about the incident during an interview on 2/3/11 at 7:30 a.m. According to RN 2, she recalled Physician X equested methergine for Patient A's mother following delivery due to uterine bleeding. RN 2 recalled leaving the room to get the methergine and handed it to RN 1. RN 2 stated She watched RN 1 place the adult needle on the methergine and handed it to RN 1. RN 2 stated she watched RN 1 place the adult needle on the methergine and handed it to RN 1. RN 2 stated she watched RN 1 place the adult needle on the methergine and handed it to RN 1. RN 2 stated she watched RN 1 place the adult needle on the methergine and then turn and give the injection to the baby (Patient A) instead of the baby's mother. RN 2 recalled saying "What are you doing" to which RNI replied "What?" RN 2 recalled telling RN 1 "You just gave the methergine to the baby" According to RN 2, RN 1 then stated "Oh my God what did I do" RN 2 then returned to the psysican and refreed another dose of methergine for Patient A's mother. RN 2 stated she saw RN 1 leave the coom after Physician X and assumed RN 2 was following the physician to tell him what had just happened. According to RN 2, approximately 15 minutes later she discovered RN 1 handri notified the pediatrician on call and tell limi about the methergines he gave to Patient A. RN 2 stated an hour leter RN 1 had still not notified the pediatrician. According to RN 2 she observed RN 1 looking up methergine on the internet for side			050435					
Continued From page 4  1 to baby, but it was not uncommon that they help each other out during the delivery. Typically following the delivery the mother's nurse assumes care of mother and child.  RN 2 was assigned to Patient A, and spoke about the incident during an interview on 2/3/11 at 7:30 a.m. According to RN 2, she recalled Physician X requested methergine for Patient A's mother following delivery due to uterine bleeding. RN 2 recalled leaving the room to get the methergine and handed it to RN 1. RN 2 stated RN wasn't doing anything with the methergine, so RN 2 drew up the methergine and handed it to RN 1. RN 2 stated she watched RN 1 place the adult needle on the methergine and handed it to RN 1. RN 2 stated she watched RN 1 place the adult needle on the methergine and handed it to RN 1. RN 2 stated she watched RN 1 place the adult needle on the methergine and place the injection to the baby (Patient A) instead of the baby's mother. RN 2 recalled saying "What are you doing" to which RN1 replied "What" RN 2 recalled telling RN 1 "You just gave the methergine to the baby" According to RN 2, RN 1 then stated "Oh my God what did I do" RN 2 then returned to the poysis and retrieved another dose of methergine for Patient A's mother. RN 2 stated she saw RN 1 leave the room after Physician to tell him what had just happened. According to RN 2, approximately 15 minutes later she discovered RN 1 hadn't notified the physician. RN 1 suggested to RN 2 that she call the pediatrician on call and tell him about the methergine she gave to Patient A. RN 2 stated an hour later RN 1 had still not notified the pediatrician. According to RN 2 she observed RN 1 looking up methergine on the internet for side						NTY		
1 to baby, but it was not uncommon that they help each other out during the delivery. Typically following the delivery the mother's nurse assumes care of mother and child.  RN 2 was assigned to Patient A, and spoke about the incident during an interview on 2/3/11 at 7:30 a.m. According to RN 2, she recalled Physician X requested methergine for Patient A's mother following delivery due to uterine bleeding. RN 2 recalled leaving the room to get the methergine for mom. RN 2 returned with the methergine and handed it to RN 1. RN 2 stated RN 1 wasn't doing anything with the methergine, so RN 2 drew up the methergine and then turn and give the injection to the baby (Patient A) instead of the baby's mother. RN 2 receiled saying "What are you doing?" to which RN1 replied "What?" RN 2 receiled telling RN 1 "You just gave the methergine to the baby's and retrieved another dose of methergine for Patient A's mother. RN 2 stated she saw RN 1 leave the room after Physician X and assumed RN 2 was following the physician to tell him what had just happened. According to RN 2, approximately 15 minutes later she discovered RN 1 hadn't notified the physician RN 1 had still not notified the pediatrician. According to RN 2 she observed RN 1 looking up methergine on the internet for side	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	OULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLE DATE	
each other out during the delivery. Typically following the delivery the mother's nurse assumes care of mother and child.  RN 2 was assigned to Patient A, and spoke about the incident during an interview on 2/3/11 at 7:30 a.m. According to RN 2, she recalled Physician X requested methergine for Patient A's mother following delivery due to uterine bleeding. RN 2 recalled leaving the room to get the methergine for mom. RN 2 returned with the methergine and handed it to RN 1. RN 2 stated RN 1 wasn't doing anything with the methergine, so RN 2 drew up the methergine and then turn and give the injection to the baby (Patient A) instead of the baby's mother. RN 2 recalled saying "What are you doing?" to which RN1 replied "What?" RN 2 recalled telling RN 1 "You just gave the methergine to the baby" According to RN 2, RN 1 then stated "Oh my God what did I do" RN 2 then returned to the pxis and retrieved another dose of methergine for Patient A's mother. RN 2 stated she saw RN 1 leave the room after Physician to tell him what had just happened. According to RN 2, approximately 15 minutes later she discovered RN 1 hadn't notified the physician is a still not notified the pediatrician on call and tell him about the methergine she gave to Patient A. RN 2 stated an hour later RN 1 had still not notified the pediatrician. According to RN 2 she observed RN 1 looking up methergine on the internet for side		Continued From page	4					
vent ID:7G7611 1/10/2012 10:33:37AM		each other out difollowing the delivery care of mother and chill RN 2 was assigned to the incident during at a.m. According to RN requested methergin following delivery durecalled leaving the mom. RN 2 returned handed it to RN 1. From anything with the methergine and handed watched RN 1 placed methergine and then the baby (Patient A) RN 2 recalled saying which RN1 replied "W 1 "You just gave the According to RN 2, From and retrieved another A's mother. RN 2 staroom after Physician following the physician following the physician. RN 1 call the pediatrician of methergine she gave hour later RN 1 pediatrician. According	tring the delivery. Typically the mother's nurse assumes d.  o Patient A, and spoke about in interview on 2/3/11 at 7:30 N 2, she recalled Physician X is for Patient A's mother is to uterine bleeding. RN 2 is poom to get the methergine and RN 2 stated RN 1 wasn't doing thergine, so RN 2 drew up the interview of the triangle of the adult needle on the turn and give the injection to instead of the baby's mother. If "What are you doing?" to that?" RN 2 recalled telling RN in the methergine to the baby. RN 1 then stated "Oh my God 2 then returned to the pyxis dose of methergine for Patient atted she saw RN 1 leave the X and assumed RN 2 was in to tell him what had just to RN 2, approximately 15 is covered RN 1 hadn't notified suggested to RN 2 that she in call and tell him about the to Patient A. RN 2 stated an had still not notified the to RN 2 she observed RN 1		reviews, the CNO provide education to all nursing regarding:  Immediate reporting of events with notification and other appropriate in Nursing and organization of command proceed followed to ensure appropriate processes medications are compleducation administrational including:  Following the 5 right medication administration of Losing two patient idea to administering medication administration of limplementing verballa say back' process that after medication is obtain prior to administering only the medications for which you knowledge of the medications, usual dose, rout effects and any special	led staff  of adverse to physician idividuals. on-wide esses to be opriate ted. in on, s of on intifiers prior tions orders with is repeated ined and ose ou possess ation's ee, side	2012	
	vent ID:7	G7611	1/10/2012	10:33	:37AM			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X.1) PROVIDER/SUPP AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION I			(X2) MUI A. BUILO	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	050435		B. WING			3/2012
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FALLBROOK HOSPITAL DISTRICT	ala anticonomica de la constanta de la constan	STREET ADDRESS, 624 E. ELDER ST		E, ZIP CODE ROOK, CA 92028 SAN DIEGO COUNTY		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE (	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
the HS no one notifice recalled hearing a services to the newbord she followed respiration. When the HS arrived the nurses talking at inquired as to the re	she noted seizure approximately 2:3 N 2 notified the persigned to Patient stetrician who delivated to him at the room to him at that time the medication. As the came in the medication of the would have any Physician X furnotified he would at called a pediatrician (HS) on the evening word on 2/10/11. As the note of the incide page requesting from area, finding the tory to the newbord at the nursery, shout poison control. ason, RN 2 explained the rursery was not delivery.	A's mother,  ered Patient Physician X m when he recall any e when the ccording to nything had next day. expected to orther stated have taken  and of 11 According to ent. The HS respiratory his unusual, orn nursery. e overheard When she ed the baby in delivery.		Immediately following the eluman Resources Director a personnel files of all licenses staff assigned to the Women to ensure that they had receleducation during their orien period concerning event repdisclosure. This orientation will be implemented for any hired member of the nursing CNO and Director of Human Resources modified the organ Annual Employee Update are Fair to include immediate disof medication errors. Compathe Annual Update and Skill required of all licensed nurs including House Supervisors.  The Human Resources Direct the CNO will audit records orientation and ongoing eduregarding medication admir error/adverse event reportion disclosure to ensure that all nursing staff members have the appropriate education admir demonstrate ongoing compadminister medications.	audited d nursing n's Center eived tation porting and process newly g staff.  anization's nd Skills sclosure letion of s Fair is ing staff .  ctor and/or of ucation nistration, ng and licensed received and	
Event ID:7G7611		1/10/2012	10.2	3:37AM		1
ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE	R/SUPPLIER REPRESE			TITLE		(X6) DATE

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFIE		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NUI		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050435		B. WING		01/0	6/2012
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DOK HOSPITAL DISTRICT		STREET ADDRESS		E, ZIP CODE ROOK, CA 92028 SAN DIEGO COUNTY	***************************************	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY F SC IDENTIFYING INFORMAT	FULL.	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE D	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	knowledge of the a	Administration was taff on 2/10/11. A dentification should ration of any medic licy further stipulate are practitioner actions, uses, normand special counterments to the medication. It requirements to administered of medication actions administered of medication administered and advocated on the facility staff failed medication administrate facility staff failed medication administrate facility staff were information potential side effectly, the facility nuphysician immediate of methergine to the than to the mother.  Jointly, separately aused or are likely h to the patient, are ediate jeopardy	decording to be verified ation, using and that the will have hal dosage, insiderations. The policy accurately as well as dministration on behalf of [Patient A] ed for the district to identify ation using The facility med of the ats prior to ursing staff ly after the ne newborn or in any or to cause and therefore within the		Any instance of noncomplia be immediately referred to Nursing Unit Manager. Rest the auditing will be summar reported monthly to the Qualimprovement Committee, A Executive Committee and G Board. Monitoring will contuntil at least one full year of compliance has been reported medication errors timely disclosure of the error occurred. Instances of noncompliance will be immaddressed with the Nursing of the involved nursing unit CNO. Results of the monito be summarized and reported monthly to the Quality Imple Committee, Medical Execut Committee and Governing Monitoring will continue unleast one full year of compliance of compliance the ported.	the ults of ized and ality Medical overning cinue f ed.  tor to ensure ors has ediately Manager and the ring will d rovement ive Board. til at	2/06/ 2012
Event ID:	7G7611		1/10/2012	10:33	3:37AM		
ARABATAR	RY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE	D/SLIPPLIER REPRESEN	ITATIVE'S SIGNAT	TIRE	TITLE	***************************************	(X6) DATE